will add the net proceeds to its investment portfolio or those of its subsidiaries and the net proceeds may be used, in whole or in part, to support
premium growth. The proceeds will be invested in securities that are similar in nature to and of approximately the same quality and maturities as
those currently held in our investment portfolios. The nature of our securities holdings and their related risks are discussed in the �Investments�
section of Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contained in Progressive�s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2000, and in the �Results of Operations� section in the Company�s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2001.

CAPITALIZATION

The table below shows the capitalization of Progressive on a consolidated basis as of September 30, 2001. The table also shows adjustments
to Progressive�s capitalization to reflect this offering. You should refer to the financial statements of Progressive in its Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2001, which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement. See �Where You Can
Find More Information; Incorporation by Reference.�

As of September 30,
2001

Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)
Debt:

6.375% Senior Notes due 2012 $ � $ 347.0
6 5/8% Senior Notes due 2029 293.9 293.9
7.30% Notes due 2006 99.8 99.8
6.60% Notes due 2004 199.5 199.5
7% Notes due 2013 148.6 148.6
Other debt 7.3 7.3

Total debt 749.1 1,096.1

Shareholders� equity:
Common Shares, $1.00 par value, issued 83.1
including treasury shares of 9.8 73.3 73.3
Paid-in capital 541.1 541.1
Accumulated other comprehensive income:

Net unrealized appreciation on investment securities 103.3 103.3
Other (4.8) (4.8)

Retained earnings 2,388.3 2,388.3

Total shareholders� equity 3,101.2 3,101.2

Total debt and shareholders� equity $3,850.3 $4,197.3

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table represents Progressive�s ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the periods shown:

Edgar Filing: PROGRESSIVE CORP/OH/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 6

Nine Months Ended
September 30, Years Ended December 31,

2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

10.1x 1.3x 5.7x 10.2x 9.2x 7.7x

Earnings consist of income before income taxes and fixed charges, excluding capitalized interest. Fixed charges consist of interest and
amortization on indebtedness, capitalized interest and the portion of rents representative of the interest factor.

S-4

Edgar Filing: PROGRESSIVE CORP/OH/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables set forth selected consolidated financial information concerning Progressive and its subsidiaries for the five years
ended December 31, 2000, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 and 2000. You should refer to the financial statements of